Profit for the year 2 831 2 998 1 433 1 303

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of Telkom 4 101 2 243 2 712 652

Non-controlling interests 38 81 – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 4 139 2 324 2 712 652

Basic earnings per share (cents) 10 561.9  575.7

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 10 551.8  563.6

* Restated. Refer to note 2.2, 2.3, 2.4 and 2.8.
 Subcontracting costs relating to Enterprise customers which were sold to BCX on 1 November 2016 from Telkom, refer to note 4.

* This component of OCI does not attract any tax.

* Restated. Refer to note 2.2, 2.3, and 2.9.
 Includes dividend payable to non-controlling interests of Yellow Pages.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201915

18Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

Attributable to equity holders of Telkom

Company

Share
capital

Rm

Non-
distributable

reserves
Rm

Share-based
compensation

 reserve
Rm

Retained
earnings

Rm

Total
equity

Rm

Balance at 1 April 2017 (as previously reported) 5 208 753 431 21 524 27 916

Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 15 –
Revenue from Contracts with Customers* – – – (61) (61)

Restated balance at 1 April 2017 5 208 753 431 21 463 27 855

Total comprehensive income – – – 651 651

Profit for the year (restated)* – – – 1 303 1 303

Other comprehensive losses – – – (652) (652)

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity

Revaluation of the sinking fund investment transferred to
non‑distributable reserves (refer to note 24) – 170 – (170) –

Increase in treasury shares (refer to note 24) – (68) – – (68)

Sale of shares to BCX – 58 – – 58

Increase in share-based compensation reserve (refer to note 23) – – 29 – 29

Vesting of Telkom share plan (refer to note 24) – 98 (98) – –

Shares repurchased and cancelled (158) – – (602) (760)

Dividend declared (refer to note 10) – – – (2 148) (2 148)

Restated balance at 31 March 2018 5 050 1 011 362 19 194 25 617

Balance as at 31 March 2018 (as previously reported) 5 050 1 011 362 19 284 25 707

Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 15 –
Revenue from Contracts with Customers* – – – (90) (90)

Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – – – 194 194

Restated balance at 1 April 2018 5 050 1 011 362 19 388 25 811

Total comprehensive income – – – 2 712 2 712

Profit for the year – – – 1 433 1 433

Other comprehensive income – – – 1 279 1 279

Net defined benefit plan remeasurements – – – 1 279 1 279

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity

Revaluation of the sinking fund investment transferred to non-
distributable reserves (refer to note 24) – 66 – (66) –

Increase in treasury shares (refer to note 24) – (47) – – (47)

Sale of shares to BCX – 3 – – 3

Increase in share-compensation reserve (refer to note 23) – – 125 – 125

Dividend declared (refer to note 10) – – – (1 780) (1 780)

Balance at 31 March 2019 5 050 1 033 487 20 254 26 824

Statements of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Attributable to equity holders of Telkom

Group

Share
capital

Rm

Non-
distributable

reserves
Rm

Share-based
compensation

reserve
Rm

Retained
earnings

Rm
Total

Rm

Non-
controlling

interest
Rm

Total
equity

Rm

Balance at 1 April 2017 (as previously reported) 5 208 1 376 452 20 533 27 569 337 27 906
Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 15 –
Revenue from Contracts with Customers* – – – (61) (61) – (61)
SOX deconsolidation* – – – 127 127 (140) (13)
Restated balance at 1 April 2017 5 208 1 376 452 20 599 27 635 197 27 832
Total comprehensive income – (22) – 2 265 2 243 81 2 324
Profit for the year (restated)* – – – 2 917 2 917 81 2 998
Other comprehensive losses – (22) – (652) (674) – (674)
Exchange losses on translating foreign operations – (22) – – (22) – (22)
Net defined benefit plan remeasurements – – – (652) (652) – (652)
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity
Revaluation of the sinking fund investment
transferred to non-distributable reserves
(refer to note 24) – 170 – (170) – – –
Increase in share-based compensation reserve
(refer to note 23) – – 29 – 29 – 29
Increase in subsidiaries share-based compensation
reserve (refer to note 23) – – 19 – 19 – 19
Vesting of Telkom and BCX share plan
(refer to note 24) – 123 (123) – – – –
Increase in treasury shares (refer to note 24) – (68) – – (68) – (68)
Shares repurchased and cancelled (158) – – (601) (759) – (759)
Disposal of non-controlling interest (refer to note 11) – – – – – (3) (3)
Dividend declared (refer to note 10) – – – (2 142) (2 142) – (2 142)
Contributions by and distributions to
non-controlling interest
Dividends declared	 – – – – – (81) (81)
Restated balance at 31 March 2018 5 050 1 579 377 19 951 26 957 194 27 151
Balance as at 31 March 2018
 (as previously reported) 5 050 1 579 377 20 020 27 026 359 27 385
Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 15 –
Revenue from Contracts with Customers* – – – (90) (90) – (90)
Adjustments on initial adoption of IFRS 9 –
Financial Instruments – – – 207 207 – 207
SOX remeasurement* – – – (96) (96) – (96)
SOX deconsolidation* – – – 117 117 (165) (48)
Restated balance at 1 April 2018 5 050 1 579 377 20 158 27 164 194 27 358
Total comprehensive income – 21 – 4 080 4 101 38 4 139
Profit for the year – – – 2 795 2 795 36 2 831
Other comprehensive income – 21 – 1 285 1 306 2 1 308
Exchange gains on translating foreign operations – 21 – – 21 2 23
Net defined benefit plan remeasurements – – – 1 285 1 285 – 1 285
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity
Revaluation of the sinking fund investment
transferred to non-distributable reserves
(refer to note 24) – 68 – (68) – – –
Increase in share-based compensation reserve
(refer to note 23) – – 125 – 125 – 125
Increase in subsidiaries share-based compensation
reserve (refer to note 23) – – 10 – 10 – 10
Increase in treasury shares (refer to note 24) (47) – – (47) – (47)
Dividend declared (refer to note 10) – – – (1 780) (1 780) – (1 780)
Contributions by and distributions to
non‑controlling interest
Dividends declared – – – – – (37) (37)
Balance at 31 March 2019 5 050 1 621 512 22 390 29 573 195 29 768

* Restated. Refer to note 2.2 and 2.3.2.
 Dividend declared includes dividend to the non-controlling interests of Yellow Pages and the BCX group.

* Restated. Refer to note 2.2, 2.7 and 2.8.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201917

20Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

1.	 Corporate information
Telkom SA SOC Limited (Telkom), the ultimate parent of the group, is a

[…]

Write-offs, impairments/(reversals) and
losses of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 47 – – – – – 47

Operating profit 4 939 (73) – – (29) – 4 837

Investment income 203 (17) – – – – 186

Income/(loss) from associates – 26 (96) – – – (70)

Net finance charges, hedging costs and
fair value movements 851 (9) – – – – 842
Net finance charges 893 (9) – – – – 884
Cost of hedging – – – 167 – – 167
Foreign exchange and fair value
movements (42) – – (167) – – (209)

Profit before taxation 4 291 (55) (96) – (29) – 4 111

Taxation 1 133 (20) – – – – 1 113

Profit for the year 3 158 (35) (96) – (29) – 2 998

* Includes a R45 million restatement relating to installation fees. Refer to note 2.2.1.
 Refer to note 2.2.1.

* Refer to note 2.4.
 Refer to note 2.3.1 and 2.3.2.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201935

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

38Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

2.9 	� Adjustments to the statements of financial position

Group

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

As previously
reported

Rm

SOX
Restatement

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm

SOX
Restatement

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets

Non-current assets 36 417 (58)  –  36 359 34 125 214  –  34 339

Property, plant and equipment 30 377 (53)  –  30 324 27 918 (55)  –  27 863

Intangible assets 4 492  –   –  4 492 4 720 (1)  –  4 719

Other investments 100  –   –  100 40 274  –  314

Employee benefits 627  –   –  627 635  –   –  635

Other financial assets 60  –   –  60 60  –   –  60

Finance lease receivables 262  –   –  262 310  –   –  310

Deferred taxation 499 (5)  –  494 442 (4)  –  438

Current assets 14 127 (403) 54 13 778 13 912 (384) 11 13 539

Inventories 1 435 (94)  –  1 341 1 384 (116)  –  1 268

Income tax receivable 54  –   –  54 9  –   –  9

Finance lease receivables 112  –   –  112 237  –   –  237

Trade and other receivables 8 126 (138) (1 618) 6 370 8 156 (124) (1 020) 7 012

Contract assets  –   –  1 672 1 672  –   –  1 031 1 031

Other financial assets 163  –   –  163 126  –   –  126

Other investments 1 509  –   –  1 509 2 388  –   –  2 388

Cash and cash equivalents 2 728 (171)  –  2 557 1 612 (144)  –  1 468

Assets classified as held for sale  –  204  –  204 12  –   –  12

Total assets 50 544 (257) 54 50 341 48 049 (170) 11 47 890

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 27 026 21 (90) 26 957 27 569 127 (61) 27 635

Share capital 5 050 –  –  5 050 5 208 –  –  5 208

Share-based compensation
reserve 377 –  –  377 452 –  –  452

Non-distributable reserves 1 579 –  –  1 579 1 376 –  –  1 376

Retained earnings 20 020 21 (90) 19 951 20 533 127 (61) 20 599

Deferral of incremental contract
costs –  –  149 –  –  –  118 –

Deferral of installation fee
revenue –  –  (46) –  –  –  (1) –

Earlier recognition of fixed-line
customer premises equipment
revenue and recognition of
significant financing component –  –  32 –  –  –  27 –

Lower recognition of mobile
customer premises equipment
revenue and recognition of
significant financing component –  –  (225) –  –  –  (205) –

Non-controlling interests 359 (165) –  194 337 (140) –  197

Total equity 27 385 (144) (90) 27 151 27 906 (13) (61) 27 832

2.	� Significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates and
assumptions continued

2.8 	� Adjustment to the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
continued

Company

For the year ended 31 March 2018

As
previously

 reported
Rm

Change in
presentation

basis and
reclassifi-

cations
*
Rm

IFRS 15
Rm

Mobile
CPE

restatement
*
Rm

Restated
Rm

Operating revenue 38 336 – (60) (641) 37 635
Voice 16 405 – (128) – 16 277
Interconnection 1 028 – – – 1 028
Data* 14 266 – 153 – 14 419
Customer premises equipment 4 577 – (227) (641) 3 709
Significant financing component – – 142 – 142
Sundry revenue 169 – – – 169
Information technology 1 891 – – – 1 891

Other income 2 024 – – – 2 024
Enterprise subcontracting costs 11 671 – – – 11 671
Payments to other operators 2 554 – – – 2 554
Cost of sales 3 653 (3 653) – – –
Cost of handsets, equipment and directories – 2 871 – (641) 2 230
Sales commission, incentives and logistical costs – 782 (31) – 751
Employee expenses 5 654 – – – 5 654
Selling, general and administrative expenses 7 227 (7 227) – – –
Other operating expenses – 725 – – 725
Maintenance – 5 379 – – 5 379
Marketing – 614 – – 614
Impairment of receivables and contract assets – 509 – – 509
Service fees 2 184 – – – 2 184
Operating leases 1 068 – – – 1 068
EBITDA 6 349 – (29) – 6 320
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 419 – – – 4 419
Amortisation of intangible assets 622 – – – 622
Write-offs, impairments/(reversals) and losses of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 24 – – – 24
Operating profit 1 284 – (29) – 1 255
Investment income 785 – – 785
Net finance charges, hedging costs and fair value movements 785 – – – 785
Net finance charges 847 – – – 847
Cost of hedging – 167 – – 167
Foreign exchange and fair value movements (62) (167) – – (229)
Profit before taxation 1 284 – (29) – 1 255
Taxation (48) – – – (48)
Profit for the year 1 332 – (29) – 1 303
Other comprehensive income
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange gains on translating foreign operations – – – – –
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Defined benefit plan actuarial loss (652) – – – (652)
Income tax relating to actuarial loss – – – – –
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of taxation (652) – – – (652)
Total comprehensive income for the year 680 – (29) – 651

* Includes a R45 million restatement relating to installation fees. Refer to note 2.2.1.
 Refer to note 2.2.1.

* Refer to note 2.3.1 and 2.3.2.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201937

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

40Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

2.	� Significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates and
assumptions continued

2.9 	� Adjustments to the statements of financial position continued

Group

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

As previously
reported

Rm

SOX
Restatement

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm

SOX
Restatement

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

Non-current liabilities 10 240 (10) 38 10 268 7 004 (13) –  6 991

Interest-bearing debt  7 165 (7) –  7 158  4 744 (11) –  4 733

Employee related provisions  2 388 –  –  2 388  1 536 –  –  1 536

Non-employee related provisions  44 (5) –  39  56 (5) –  51

Deferred revenue  464 –  38 502  529 –  –  529

Deferred taxation  179 2 –  181  139 3 –  142

Current liabilities 12 919 (103) 106 12 922 13 139 (144) 72 13 067

Trade and other payables 6 878 (78) 98 6 898 7 516 (122) 71 7 465

Shareholders for dividend 58 –  –  58 25 –  –  25

Interest-bearing debt 2 247 (8) –  2 239 1 541 (6) –  1 535

Employee related provisions 1 340 (15) –  1 325 1 397 (14) –  1 383

Non-employee related provisions 164 –  –  164 124 –  –  124

Deferred revenue 1 589 –  8 1 597 1 570 –  1 1 571

Income tax payable 363 (2) –  361 433 (2) –  431

Other financial liabilities 250 –  –  250 440 –  –  440

Credit facilities utilised 30 – – 30 93 – –  93

Total liabilities 23 159 (113) 144 23 190 20 143 (157) 72 20 058

Total equity and liabilities 50 544 (257) 54 50 341 48 049 (170) 11 47 890

Company

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

Reclassifica-
	 tions*

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

Reclassifica-
	 tions*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets

Non-current assets 39 615 – (152) 39 463 35 465 – (152) 35 313

Property, plant and equipment 28 092 –  – 28 092 24 938 – – 24 938

Intangible assets 2 808 –  – 2 808 2 991 – – 2 991

Investment in subsidiaries 7 369 –  (4 513) 2 856 6 201 – (3 345) 2 856

Loans and preference share
investment in subsidiaries –  – 4 361 4 361 – – 3 193 3 193

Other investments 140 –  – 140 140 – – 140

Employee benefits 627 –  – 627 635 – – 635

Finance lease receivables 262 –  – 262 310 – – 310

Deferred taxation 317 –  – 317 250 – – 250

Current assets 13 104 54 152 13 310 11 297 11 152 11 460

Inventories 944 – – 944 859 – – 859

Loans to subsidiaries – – 152 152 – – 152 152

Finance lease receivables 112 – – 112 237 – – 237

Trade and other receivables 8 588 (1 618) – 6 970 6 770 (1 020) – 5 750

Contract assets – 1 672 – 1 672 – 1 031 – 1 031

Other financial assets 163 – – 163 78 – – 78

Other investments 1 509 – – 1 509 2 388 – – 2 388

Cash and cash equivalents 1 788 – – 1 788 965 – – 965

Assets classified as held for sale – – – – 1 409 – – 1 409

Total assets 52 719 54 – 52 773  48 171 11 – 48 182

Company

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

Reclassifica-
	 tions*

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

Reclassifica-
	 tions*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 25 707 (90) –  25 617 27 916 (61) – 27 855

Share capital 5 050 –  –  5 050 5 208 –  – 5 208

Share-based compensation
reserve 362 –  –  362 431 –  – 431

Non-distributable reserves 1 011 –  –  1 011 753 –  – 753

Retained earnings 19 284 (90) –  19 194 21 524 (61) – 21 463

Deferral of incremental contract
costs –  149 –  –  –  118 – –

Deferral of installation fee
revenue –  (46) –  –  –  (1) – –

Earlier recognition of fixed-line
customer premises equipment
revenue and recognition of
significant financing component –  32 –  –  –  27 – –

Lower recognition of mobile
customer premises equipment
revenue and recognition of
significant financing component –  (225) –  –  –  (205) – –

Total equity 25 707 (90) – 25 617 27 916 (61) – 27 855

Non-current liabilities 9 948 38 – 9 986 6 716 – – 6 716

Interest-bearing debt  7 109 – – 7 109  4 661 – – 4 661

Employee related provisions  2 368 – – 2 368  1 516 – – 1 516

Non-employee related provisions  7 – – 7  10 – – 10

Deferred revenue  464 38 – 502  529 – – 529

Current liabilities 17 064 106 – 17 170 13 539 72 – 13 611

Trade and other payables 10 396 98 – 10 494 8 657 71 – 8 728

Shareholders for dividend 27 – – 27 23 – – 23

Interest-bearing debt 2 204 – – 2 204 1 507 – – 1 507

Employee related provisions 1 069 – – 1 069 1 067 – – 1 067

Non-employee related provisions 52 – – 52 39 – – 39

Deferred revenue 1 502 8 – 1 510 1 498 1 – 1 499

Income tax payable 346 – – 346 305 – – 305

Other financial liabilities 1 467 – – 1 467 440 – – 440

Credit facilities utilised 1 – – 1 3 – – 3

Total liabilities 27 012 144 – 27 156 20 255 72 – 20 327

Total equity and liabilities 52 719 54 – 52 773 48 171 11 – 48 182

* Refer to note 2.4.2.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201939

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

42Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

Openserve
Rm

Consumer
Rm

BCX
Rm

Gyro
Rm

Other
Rm

Eliminations
Rm

Consolidated
Rm

March 2019
Revenue from external customers* 4 207 18 866 17 426 609 666 – 41 774
Revenue recognised over time

Voice – 6 845  5 633 – – – 12 478
Interconnection 792 270 – – – – 1 062
Data 3 415 8 913  3 446 – – – 15 774
Information technology services – – 5 841  – – – 5 841
Significant financing component revenue – 191 – – – – 191
Sundry revenue – – 269  – – – 269

Revenue recognised at a point in time
Customer premises equipment – 2 635 1 314 – – – 3 949
Information technology hardware – – 923 – – – 923
Sundry revenue – 12  – – 666 – 678

Operating lease revenue – – – 609 – – 609
Intersegmental operating revenue 12 733 348 2 154 560 1 349 (17 144) –
Other income 378 615 117 – 809 (1 200) 719
Payments to other operators (954) (1 958) (729) – – 701 (2 940)
Cost of handsets, equipment and directories – (2 959) (2 121) – (244) 119 (5 205)
Sales commission, incentives and logistical costs (6) (1 250) (213) – – 12 (1 457)
Employee expenses (3 628) (735) (4 538) (104) (1 032) (12) (10 049)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (4 009) (10 951) (8 125) (88) (1 083) 16 839 (7 417)
Service fees (1 721) (416) (490) (185) (335) 213 (2 934)
Operating leases (708) (530) (241) (107) (68) 472 (1 182)
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) for reportable segments including
intersegmental transactions 6 292 1 030 3 240 685 62 – 11 309
Reconciliation of operating profit to profit before tax
Normalisations
Voluntary severance, retirement and retrenchment
package expenses (728)
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) for reportable segments 	 10 581
Depreciation, amortisation, impairments, write-offs and
losses (5 814)
Operating profit 4 767
Investment income 185
Income/(loss) from associates 2
Net finance charges, hedging costs and fair value
movements (947)
Profit before taxation 4 007
Other segment information
Capital expenditure of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 4 034 3 070 304 60 206 – 7 674

2.	� Significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates and
assumptions continued

2.10 	� Adjustments to the statements of cash flows
Group

For the year ended 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
Rm

SOX
Restatement*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Cash flows from operating activities 6 084 (45) 6 039

Cash receipts from customers 41 049 (958) 40 091

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (30 878) 900 (29 978)

Cash generated from operations 10 171 (58) 10 113

Interest received 327 (17) 310

Finance charges paid (731) 9 (722)

Taxation paid (1 493) 21 (1 472)

Cash generated from operations before dividend paid 8 274 (45) 8 229

Dividend paid (2 190) – (2 190)

Cash flows utilised for investing activities (6 634) 17 (6 617)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 82 – 82

Additions to assets for capital expansion (7 773) 17 (7 756)

Realisation of investments in other financial assets 31 – 31

Investments made by FutureMakers (24) – (24)

Proceeds on realisation of sinking fund 1 050 – 1 050

Cash flows from financing activities 1 729 2 1 731

Loans raised 7 680 – 7 680

Loans repaid (4 685) – (4 685)

Purchase of shares for the Telkom and subsidiaries long-term incentive share scheme (68) – (68)

Shares repurchased and cancelled (759) – (759)

Finance lease repaid (18) 2 (16)

Repayment of derivatives (546) – (546)

Proceeds from derivatives 125 – 125

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1 179 (26) 1 153

Net cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 1 519 (145) 1 374

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 2 698 (171) 2 527

3. 	� Segment information
The executive committee (Exco) is the group’s chief operating decision
maker (CODM). Management has determined the operating segments
based on the reports reviewed by Exco that are used to make strategic
decisions, allocate resources and assess performance of each
reportable segment.

The CODM reviews the performance of the operating segments on an
EBITDA basis. During the period, management removed the net
operating revenue line item from its assessment of the performance
for segment reporting purposes. For this purpose, the reportable
segments have been determined as Openserve, Consumer, BCX, Gyro

[…]

statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

2019
Rm

African subsidiaries – BCX Tanzania and BCX Nigeria

Revenue 366

Expenses (358)

Net finance costs and fair value movements (11)

Loss before tax (3)

Taxation (2)

Loss for the period (5)

Total non-current assets 28

Total current assets 149

Total non-current liabilities 1

Total current liabilities 94

The assets above were revalued to the lower of the carrying value at the date of classification as held for sale and the fair value less costs to sell in the
prior period.

There was no additional impairment loss recognised on these assets in the current financial period.

An impairment of R30 million (31 March 2018: R96 million) was recognised on the investment in SOX following the increase in carrying value of the
investment owing to the equity accounted income of R26 million (31 March 2018: R20 million) of the SOX group of entities.

12. 	� Property, plant and equipment
2019 2018

Group
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

and
write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value

Rm
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

and
write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value as

previously
 reported

Rm

SOX
 restatement

*
Rm

Reclassification
adjustment

Rm

Restated
 carrying

 value
Rm

Freehold land and buildings 7 185 (4 297) 2 888 6 867 (3 997) 2 870 – 3 2 873

Leasehold buildings 41 (34) 7 70 (39) 31 (27) – 4

Network equipment 83 782 (59 254) 24 528 79 223 (57 097) 22 126 – (79) 22 047

Support equipment 5 977 (4 915) 1 062 5 191 (4 420) 771 – 453 1 224

Furniture and office
equipment 779 (473) 306 797 (329) 468 (9) (153) 306

Data processing equipment
and software 4 170 (3 199) 971 4 294 (3 111) 1 183 – (27) 1 156

Under construction 2 111 – 2 111 2 754 – 2 754 – (256) 2 498

Other 671 (509) 162 622 (448) 174 (17) 59 216

104 716 (72 681) 32 035 99 818 (69 441) 30 377 (53) – 30 324

The net reclassification adjustment and net SOX restatement is made up of the following components:

SOX restatement Reclassification adjustment

Increase/
(Decrease)

to cost

(Increase)/
Decrease to

accumulated
depreciation

Net
adjustment

Increase/
(Decrease)

to cost

Increase/
(Decrease) to
accumulated
depreciation

Net
adjustment

Freehold land and buildings (1) (1) – 201 198 3

Leasehold buildings (43) (16) (27) (2) (2) –

Network equipment – – – (919) (840) (79)

Support equipment – – – 940 487 453

Furniture and office equipment (28) (19) (9) (81) 72 (153)

Data processing equipment and software – – – (44) (17) (27)

Under construction – – – (256) – (256)

Other (30) (13) (17) 150 91 59

(102) (49) (53) (11) (11) –

2019 2018

Company
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

and
write-offs

Rm

Carrying
value

Rm
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

and
write-offs

Rm

Carrying
value

Rm

Freehold land and buildings 4 463 (2 310) 2 153 4 348 (2 248) 2 100

Leasehold buildings 33 (27) 6 14 (13) 1

Network equipment 82 769 (58 495) 24 274 77 414 (55 728) 21 686

Support equipment 4 807 (3 966) 841 4 705 (3 799) 906

Furniture and office equipment 136 (42) 94 136 (32) 104

Data processing equipment and software 4 132 (3 380) 752 4 093 (3 231) 862

Under construction 1 905 – 1 905 2 286 – 2 286

Other 544 (398) 146 508 (361) 147

98 789 (68 618) 30 171 93 504 (65 412) 28 092

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201949

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

52Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment can be reconciled as follows:

Company

Carrying
value at the

beginning
of the year

Rm
Additions

Rm
Transfers

Rm
Disposals

Rm
Depreciation

Rm

Write-offs,
impairments

and
impairment

reversals
Rm

Carrying
value

at the end
of the year

Rm

2019

Freehold land and buildings 2 100 145 41 (2) (127) (4) 2 153

Leasehold buildings 1 – 6 – (1) – 6

Network equipment 21 686 5 165 1 304 – (3 846) (35) 24 274

Support equipment 906 180 10 – (233) (22) 841

Furniture and office equipment 104 – – – (11) 1 94

Data processing equipment and software 862 116 (30) – (195) (1) 752

Under construction 2 286 1 130 (1 457) – – (54) 1 905

Other 147 40 8 – (37) (12) 146

28 092 6 776 (118) (2) (4 450) (127) 30 171

2018

Freehold land and buildings 1 503 102 633 (10) (125) (3) 2 100

Leasehold buildings 2 – – – (1) – 1

Network equipment 17 663 5 188 2 639 – (3 780) (24) 21 686

Support equipment 1 012 83 61 – (248) (2) 906

Furniture and office equipment 28 2 86 – (10) (2) 104

Data processing equipment and software 820 143 130 (14) (220) 3 862

Under construction 3 807 1 409 (2 935) (1) – 6 2 286

Other 103 24 56 – (35) (1) 147

24 938 6 951 670 (25) (4 419) (23) 28 092

33% of the capital expenditure in Telkom company relates to the expansion of existing networks and services. Expansion of the Mobile network also
contributed to a 41% growth in PPE. 17% of capital expenditure was on the Next Generation Network programme. The balance of 9% capital expenditure
is mainly attributable to investment in Network Evolution initiatives, sustainment programmes, IT and OSS systems and property upgrades and growth
projects. The build programme that provides capacity for growth in services and for migrations of services, with focus on Next Generation Network

[…]

and software 1 130 150 127 – (1) (225) 2 1 183 – (27) 1 156

Under
construction 4 241 1 417 (2 906) – (4) – 6 2 754 – (256) 2 498

Other 164 30 26 (2) (3) (40) (1) 174 (17) 59 216

27 918 7 416 (109) (2) (19) (4 780) (47) 30 377 (53) – 30 324

* Refer to note 2.3.2 and 2.8.
� During the current financial year, it was identified that there was a reclassification error between certain classes of property, plant and equipment in the prior
   year. This did not affect the total carrying value of property, plant and equipment as disclosed in the prior year financial statements. The carrying values as at
   31 March 2018 have been restated with the reclassification adjustments.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201951

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

54Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

Group

Carrying
 value at the

beginning
of the year

Rm
Additions

Rm

Business
combination

Rm
Transfers

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 translation
Rm

Disposals
Rm

Amortisation
Rm

Write-offs
 and

impairments
Rm

Carrying
 value at

the end of
 the year as

previously
reported

Rm

Reclassification
 adjustment

*
Rm

Restated
 carrying
 value at

the end of
 the year

Rm

2018
Goodwill 1 253 – – – – – – – 1 253 – 1 253

Trademarks,
copyrights
and other 307 3 – (6) – (1) (61) – 242 – 242

Software 2 870 458 – 287 (9) (1) (716) – 2 889 (44) 2 845

Under
construction 290 32 – (211) – (2) (1) – 108 44 152

4 720 493 – 70 (9) (4) (778) – 4 492 – 4 492

Company

Carrying
value at the

 beginning
of the year

Rm
Additions

Rm
Transfers

Rm
Disposals

Rm
Amortisation

Rm

Write-offs
 and

 impairments
Rm

Carrying
value at
the end

of the year
Rm

2019

Software 2 726 409 79 – (567) (20) 2 627

Under construction 82 100 24 – – (3) 203

2 808 509 103 – (567) (23) 2 830

2018

Software 2 715 372 261 – (622) – 2 726

Under construction 276 28 (211) (11) – – 82

2 991 400 50 (11) (622) – 2 808

The goodwill in group is attributable to Yellow Pages, goodwill that arose on acquisition of BCX in August 2015 and subsequent acquisitions made by the

[…]

Approximately R265 million (31 March 2018: R194 million) and R165 million (31 March 2018: R116 million) of additions relate to externally acquired
intangible assets for group and company, respectively, while R357 million (31 March 2018: R284 million) relates to internal developments for group and
R345 million (31 March 2018: R284 million) relates to internal developments for company.

Changes to the estimated useful lives of intangible assets resulted in a decrease in amortisation to the value of R21 million (31 March 2018:
R55.5 million) for company and R24.6 million (31 March 2018: R55.5 million) for group.

Where assets have become technologically obsolete or can no longer contribute towards the group and company’s revenue generating capacity, the
assets are written off or impaired. The total impairment and write-off balance is not considered significant to the financial statements as a whole in the
current or prior financial year.

13. 	 Intangible assets
2019 2018

Group
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
amortisation

 and
 write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value

Rm
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
amortisation

and
 write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value as

 previously
 reported

Rm

Reclassification
adjustment

*
Rm

Restated
 carrying

value
Rm

Goodwill 1 268 (9) 1 259 1 253 – 1 253 – 1 253

Trademarks, copyrights and other 769 (512) 257 915 (673) 242 – 242

Software 12 030 (9 284) 2 746 11 504 (8 615) 2 889 (44) 2 845

Under construction 259 – 259 114 (6) 108 44 152

14 326 (9 805) 4 521 13 786 (9 294) 4 492 – 4 492

The net reclassification adjustment above is made up of the following components:

Reclassification adjustment

Increase/(decrease) to cost
Increase/(decrease) to

accumulated depreciation
Net

adjustment

Software 22 66 (44)

Under construction 44 - 44

2019 2018

Company
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
amortisation

 and
 write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value

Rm
Cost

Rm

Accumulated
amortisation

and
 write-offs

Rm

Carrying
 value

Rm

Trademarks, copyrights and other 37 (37) – 175 (175) –

Software 11 601 (8 974) 2 627 11 147 (8 421) 2 726

Under construction 203 – 203 82 – 82

11 841 (9 011) 2 830 11 404 (8 596) 2 808

The carrying amounts of intangible assets can be reconciled as follows:

Group

Carrying
 value at the

beginning
of the year

Rm
Additions

Rm

Business
combination

Rm
Transfers

Rm

Foreign
 currency

 translation
Rm

Disposals
Rm

Amortisation
Rm

Write-offs
 and

impairments
Rm

Carrying
 value at

the end of
 the year

Rm

2019
Goodwill 1 253 – 15 – – – – (9) 1 259
Trademarks, copyrights
and other 242 15 4 65 – – (57) (12) 257
Software 2 845 492 (3) 120 – (30) (645) (33) 2 746
Under construction 152 117 – (7) – – – (3) 259

4 492 624 16 178 – (30) (702) (57) 4 521

* �During the current financial year, it was identified that there was a reclassification error between certain classes of intangible assets in the prior year. This did not

[…]

Refer to note 20 for the balances recognised relating to hedging instruments and hedged items.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201965

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

68Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

Foreign exchange currency risk

The foreign currency sensitivity analysis is based on a 10% strengthening or weakening of the rand against all currencies, from the rates applicable and
prevailing information as at the reporting date.

If foreign exchange rates had been 10% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the group’s and company’s profit for the year ended
31 March 2019 would increase/decrease by R38 million for group (31 March 2018: increase/decrease by R27 million) and R22 million for company
(31 March 2018: increase/decrease by R17 million).

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 10% change in the exchange rates before taxes, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

Classes of financial instruments per statement of financial position

+ 10%
movement

(depreciation)
Rm

– 10%
movement

(appreciation)
Rm

+ 10%
movement

(depreciation)
Rm

– 10%
movement

(appreciation)
Rm

2019

Assets

Other financial assets 578 (578) 578 (578)

Forward exchange contracts 578 (578) 578 (578)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (588) 588 (588) 588

Firm commitments (588) 588 (588) 588

Interest-bearing debt (28) 28 (12) 12

(38) 38 (22) 22

2018

Assets

Other financial assets 221 (221) 221 (221)

Forward exchange contracts 221 (221) 221 (221)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (228) 228 (227) 227

Firm commitments (227) 227 (227) 227

Forward exchange contracts (1) 1 – –

Interest-bearing debt (20) 20 (11) 11

(27) 27 (17) 17

14.6 	� Equity price risk
The group’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. Changes in the
fair value of equity securities held by the group will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual equity
issuer, or factors affecting all similar equity securities traded on the market. The group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The group manages the
equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the

[…]

South African rand (170) (856) 1 (171) (864) –

2018*

Net foreign currency monetary assets/(liabilities)

Functional currency of company operation

South African rand (133) (427) 4 (132) (363) –

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

An interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on an increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in the South African market interest rates and the
prevailing information as at the reporting date.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis and changes in interest rates is performed on the same basis as was used in
prior years.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the group’s and company’s profit for the year ended
31 March 2019 would decrease/increase by R102 million (31 March 2018: decrease/increase by R23 million).

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 100 basis points change in the interest rates on profit before taxes, with all other variables held
constant:

Group movement Company movement

Classes of financial instruments per statement of financial position

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

– 1%
Profit

Rm

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

– 1%
Profit

Rm

2019

Assets

Other financial assets 22 (22) 22 (22)

Forward exchange contracts 22 (22) 22 (22)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 80 (80) 80 (80)

Interest rate swaps 80 (80) 80 (80)

102 (102) 102 (102)

2018

Assets

Other financial assets 9 (9) 9 (9)

Forward exchange contracts 9 (9) 9 (9)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 14 (14) 14 (14)

Interest rate swaps 14 (14) 14 (14)

23 (23) 23 (23)

*The comparative has been restated to correctly include foreign loans which were incorrectly excluded previously.

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201967

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

70Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

15.	 Investments
15.1.1	� Investments in subsidiaries

Company

31 March
2019

Rm

Restated
31 March

2018
Rm

2 846 2 856

Yellow Pages (formerly known as TDS Directory Operations/Trudon) Proprietary Limited

64.90% shareholding at cost 167 167

Swiftnet Proprietary Limited (Gyro Masts and Towers)

100% shareholding at cost 25 25

[…]

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on mortality tables. The current
longevities underlying the values of the liabilities in the defined benefit plan are as follows:

Males over 65 16.6 16.5 16.6 16.5

Females over 65 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Discount rate (%) 9.7 8.8 9.7 8.8

Contractual retirement 65 65 65 65

Average retirement age 55 60 55 60

The assumed rates of mortality are determined by reference to the SA85-90 (Light) ultimate table, as published by the Actuarial Society of South Africa,
for pre-retirement purposes and the PA(90) ultimate table minus one year age rating, as published by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in London
and Scotland, for retirement purposes.

Number of members 7 972 9 271 7 972 9 271

Number of pensioners 13 135 12 772 13 135 12 772

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 201987

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

90Annual financial statementsIntroduction statements

28. 	� Employee benefits continued
Group Company

31 March
2019

Rm

Restated
31 March

2018
Rm

31 March
2019

Rm

Restated
31 March

2018
Rm

Increase/(decrease) on the post-employment liability

Sensitivity analysis

The Telkom Pension Fund

Increasing discount rate by 0.5% (2) (3) (2) (3)

Decreasing discount rate by 0.5% 2 3 2 3

Increase in inflation rate by 0.5% 2 3 2 3

Decrease in inflation rate by 0.5% (2) (3) (2) (3)

The Telkom Retirement Fund

Increasing discount rate by 0.5% (1 091) (1 241) (1 091) (1 241)

Decreasing discount rate by 0.5% 1 195 1 364 1 195 1 364

Increase in inflation rate by 1% 2 584 2 920 2 584 2 920

Decrease in inflation rate by 1% (2 182) (2 451) (2 182) (2 451)

Medical benefits

Increasing discount rate by 0.5% (65) (81) (65) (81)

Decreasing discount rate by 0.5% 69 87 69 87

Increase in inflation rate by 1% 110 139 110 139

Decrease in inflation rate by 1% (98) (123) (98) (123)

Telephone rebates

Increasing discount rate by 0.5% (17) (20) (17) (20)

Decreasing discount rate by 0.5% 19 19 19 19

Increase in inflation rate (%) 300 340 300 340

Share scheme

Telkom’s shareholders approved the Telkom forfeitable share plan (FSP) and the additional share award (ASA) at the September 2013 Annual General
Meeting. The sixth grant has occurred under this plan in June 2018.

The FSP is made up of the long-term incentive plan (LTIP) and the employee share ownership plan (ESOP).

In the FSP, employees acquire shareholder rights on the grant date on the forfeitable shares (these include dividends and voting rights).

An employee turnover assumption of 2.15% to 13.9% has been used in calculating the expected number of shares that will vest.